ABRIDGED LETTER OF OFFER CONTAINING SALIENT FEATURES OF THE LETTER OF OFFER
FOR THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ONLY
This is an Abridged Letter of Offer containing salient features of the Letter of Offer dated 12th February, 2026 (“Letter of Offer”), which is
available on the websites of the Registrar, our Company and the Stock Exchanges where the Equity Shares of our Company are listed, i.e.,
BSE Limited (“BSE”) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) (the “Stock Exchanges”). You are encouraged to read details
available in the Letter of Offer. Capitalized terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Letter of
Offer.
THIS ABRIDGED LETTER OF OFFER CONTAINS 12 PAGES. PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED ALL THE PAGES.

DATE, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2026 (THE “RECORD DATE”). THE ISSUE PRICE IS 9.9 TIMES OF FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY
SHARES. FOR FURTHER DETAILS, PLEASE SEE THE CHAPTER TITLED “TERMS OF THE ISSUE” ON PAGE NO. 183 OF
THE LETTER OF OFFER.
#ASSUMING FULL SUBSCRIPTION OF THE ISSUE SUBJECT TO FINALISATION OF BASIS OF ALLOTMENT.
ELIGIBILITY FOR THE ISSUE
Our Company is a Listed Company incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956. Our Equity Shares are presently listed on BSE
Limited (‘BSE’) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (‘NSE’). Our Company undertakes to make an application to BSE Limited
(‘BSE’) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (‘NSE’) for listing of the Rights Equity Shares proposed to be issued pursuant to the
Issue.
MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION
In accordance with Regulation 86 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for this Issue, the minimum subscription which is required to be achieved is
of at least 90.00% of the Issue. Our Company does not fall under the exemption to Regulation 86(1) which has been inserted by the Securities
and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2020.
In accordance with Regulation 86 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, if our Company does not receive the minimum subscription of 90.00% of the
Issue Size, our Company shall refund the entire subscription amount received within 4 (Four) days from the Issue closing date in accordance
with SEBI circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021. If there is any delay in the refund of
the subscription amount beyond such period as prescribed by applicable laws, our Company and Directors who are “officers in defaults” shall
pay interest at 15.00% per annum for the delayed period.
INDICATIVE TIMELINE
Issue Opening Date Friday, 20th February, 2026 Date of Allotment

i. Litigation by our Directors
a)  Criminal proceedings NIL NIL
b)  Civil proceedings 04 10.00
c)  Actions taken by Statutory/ Regulatory Authorities  NIL NIL
d)  Tax proceedings (including interest) NIL NIL
e)  Other material litigations NIL NIL
f)  Disciplinary action against our Company by SEBI or any Stock Exchange in
the last five fiscal years
NIL NIL
4.  Litigations involving our Group entities
a) Tax Proceedings (including interest) NIL NIL
For further details, please see the chapter titled “Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments” on page no. 165 of the Letter of
Offer.
TERMS OF THE ISSUE
In accordance with Regulation 76 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI circular, bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/CIR/CFD/DIL/67/2020 dated April 21,
2020, SEBI circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/78 dated May 6, 2020, SEBI circular bearing reference
number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/136 dated July 24, 2020 and SEBI circular bearing reference number
SEBI/HO/CFD/SSEP/CIR/P/2022/66 dated May 19, 2022 (Collectively hereafter referred to as “SEBI Rights Issue Circulars”) and SEBI
circular SEBI/CFD/DIL/ASBA/1/2009/30/12 dated December 30, 2009, SEBI circular CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2011 dated April 29, 2011 and the
SEBI circular, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/13 dated January 22, 2020 (Collectively hereafter referred to as
“ASBA Circulars”), all Investors desiring to make an Application in this Issue are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process. Investors
should carefully read the provisions applicable to such Applications before making their Application through ASBA.
Additionally, in terms of Regulation 78 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Eligible Equity Shareholders may choose to accept the offer to